## SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 128

## In Memory of Rosario Carrizo

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas joins the citizens of Corpus Christi in mourning the loss of Rosario Carrizo, who died August 11, 2005, at the age of 65; and

WHEREAS, Rosario lived her life to the fullest and guided her business to success; she owned La Malinche Tortilla Factory and Tamale Factory, and she was a member of the Westside Business Association and the Hispanic Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, She had a love for the community and a determination to show that a woman could make a difference and she served as a delegate to the Nueces County and state Democratic Party conventions; and

WHEREAS, A woman of courage, strength, and compassion, Rosario gave generously of herself to others, and her wisdom, warmth, and valued counsel will not be forgotten by those who knew her; and

WHEREAS, A devoted wife, mother, and grandmother, she leaves behind memories that will be cherished forever by her family and many friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 79th Legislature, 2nd Called Session, hereby extend sincere condolences to the bereaved family of Rosario Carrizo: her husband, Rafael Carrizo; her daughter, Marcella Carrizo; her sons, Rocky, Michael, and Mauricio Carrizo; her sister, Laura Chapa; her brother, Abel Chapa; and her two grandchildren; and, be it further

**RESOLVED**, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared for the members of her family as an expression of deepest sympathy from the Texas Senate, and that when the Senate adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Rosario Carrizo.

Hinojosa

## President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on August 19, 2005, by a rising vote.

Secretary of the Senate